administrative practice

The conditions of the Certificates are based on English law in effect as at the date of this

Offering Circular. No assurance can be given as to the impact of any possible judicial decision or

change to English law or administrative practice after the date of this Offering Circular and any such

change could materially adversely impact the value of any Certificates affected by it.

31

USE OF PROCEEDS

PETRONAS Global Sukuk Ltd. will use the proceeds from the issuance of the Certificates to

purchase: (a) the Leased Assets from PETRONAS and/or its subsidiaries; and (b) the Commodities.

PETRONAS and/or its subsidiaries will use the proceeds it receives to finance capital expenditures

and for general corporate purposes which are Shariah-compliant.

32

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth the historical consolidated long-term debt and shareholders’ equity

of PETRONAS at December 31, 2014, and as adjusted to give effect to (i) the issuance and sale of

the Certificates offered hereby and (ii) the issuance and sale by PETRONAS Capital Limited of notes,

which will be unconditionally and irrevocably guaranteed by PETRONAS and which are being offered

concurrently with the Certificates, as if such transactions had occurred at December 31, 2014.

At December 31, 2014(1)

Actual As Adjusted

(in millions)

Long-term debt:

Non-current borrowings(2) ..... RM30,072 US$8,605(5) RM30,072 US$8,605(5)

3.125% Guaranteed Notes due 2022(3) . . . . — — 2,621 750

3.500% Guaranteed Notes due 2025(3) . . . . — — 5,242 1,500

4.500% Guaranteed Notes due 2045(3) . . . . — — 5,242 1,500

Trust Certificates due 2020 ..... — — 4,368 1,250

Total long-term debt ..... 30,072 8,605 47,545 13,605

Shareholders’ equity:

Share capital..... 100 29 100 29

Reserves ..... 354,568 101,464 354,568 101,464

Total shareholders’ equity ..... 354,668 101,493 354,668 101,493

Total capitalization(4)..... RM384,740 US$110,098 RM402,213 US$115,098

(1) Except as disclosed herein, there have been no material changes in the consolidated capitalization of PETRONAS since

December 31, 2014.

(2) Consists of loans, notes and bonds and Islamic financing facilities. See notes 22 and 23 to the financial statements

included elsewhere in this Offering Circular.

(3) Concurrently with the offering of the Certificates, PETRONAS Capital Limited is offering notes which will be

guaranteed by PETRONAS.

(4) Consists of consolidated long-term debt and shareholders’ equity.

(5) U.S. dollar translations are calculated using an exchange rate of RM3.4945 to U.S.$1.00.

33

SELECTED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL DATA

The selected consolidated financial data as of December 31, 2013 and 2014, and for each of the